Docket No: BYR-04 Form PTO 1619 REC

102188061

Mail documents to be recorded with the required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks

, ATENIO UNLI			Box Assignments		
TO A sisteral Commissioner of Det	and Trader	narkai Blassa rasard		Washington, D.C. 2023	
TO: Assistant Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).  Submission Type  Conveyance Type					
	10.10	<b>A</b>		curity Agreement	
<ul><li>✓ New</li><li>☐ Resubmission (Non-Recordati</li></ul>	18.119.11	M Assignment	□ 36	bunty Agreement	
Document ID#		License	□ Ch	ange of Name	
Correction of PTO Error		License		ange of Hame	
Reel # Frame #		☐ Merger	☐ Oth	or _	<del></del>
Corrective Document				lei [	
Reel # Frame #					
Conveying Party(ies)		Receiving Party			
Name (Last, First MI.)		(MM DD YYYY)	i		المين بدوريي. المين المعمر
Byrd, Timothy N.		June 2, 2002			***
Byld, Timothy N.		Julic 2, 2002	ł		
			ł		11
			-		
			l		7: 16 ECTION
			Susa	n F. Johnston	5 -
			P.O.	Box 4449	工口
			John	son City, Tenne	essee 37602
				<b>,</b>	
		-			
			]		
			1		
			1		
Application Numbers or Pate	nt Numbers	or Patent Coope	ration Tr	eaty (PCT) Numb	ers
Fater although Detent Application Nur	ober or the Pater	n Number (Do not ente	er doth nun	ibels for the same proj	perty).
Enter PCT application Number only if a	U.S. Application	Number has not been	n assigned.		
Patent Application Numbers Patent Nur		Patent Numbers		PCT Nu	mbers
5,797,851					
If this document is being filed toge	ther with a new	Patent Application	, enter the	date the patent app	lication was
signed by the first named executir	g inventor.				
Correspondent Name and A	Pages			1	
Susan F. Johnston	(total number of assignment document pages 1 including attachments)				
Attorney At Law	-				
P.O. Box 4449		No. of Properties	S		1
Johnson City, TN 376	)2-4449	Fee Amount			\$40.00
		Charge the above	e fee and	any additional fees t	0
Phone: 423-926-4546	39,870 Deposit Account N				
					shed convice
Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and	belief, the fore	going information is	true and	correct and any atta-	опециорую а п.
To the best of my knowledge and true copy of the original documer	t. Charges to	deposit account are	autrionze	u, as mulcated holor	
	X	1 1	<i>'</i> /)	1 1	420
Susan F. Johnston	De	san J. 4	Thust	or fline	Dan
				/ 1	1 134 194
Name	— <del>—</del>	Signature			Date
Name		Signature For Office Use Onl		<del></del>	Date
Name				<del>()</del>	Date

08/12/2002 LINUELLER 00000157 5797851

01 FC:581

40.00 OP

1 of 1

PATENT REEL: 013169 FRAME: 0201

docket BYR-04

## **ASSIGNMENT**

For good and valuable consideration received, I, Timothy N. Byrd do hereby sell and assign to Susan F. Johnston, an individual residing in Johnson City, Tennessee, her successors, heirs and assigns, the entire right, title, interest and priority rights in and to all of my inventions, discoveries and improvements claimed in

U.S. Patent No. 5,797,851 issued August 25, 1998

and all right, title and interest in and to similar protective rights granted on a patent based on the same application in other countries, as well as the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from said applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes or regulations, said applications to be filed and issued in the name of Susan F. Johnston or her designee; and I agree to execute such documents as in the judgment of Susan F. Johnston may be necessary to obtain any such patents and similar protective rights and vest and maintain the title thereto in Susan F. Johnston or her designee; and I further agree that, upon request, but without expense to me, I shall furnish to Susan F. Johnston or her designee any data, information, exhibits, memoranda, or other evidence in our possession relating to any of said inventions, discoveries or improvements and to testify in any ex parte or inter partes legal proceedings relating to any of said inventions, discoveries, improvements, applications, patents or similar protective rights; and I authorize and request issuance of all Letters Patent and similar protective rights that may be granted on any of said applications, to the extent that and in such manner as such issuance shall be requested by Susan F. Johnston or her designee. I hereby grant to Susan F. Johnston a covenant of nonassertion under any and all other patents in which I have a present right therein or, subsequent to this date, should acquire rights therein under in which the making, using, selling, or offering for sale of a product falling within the scope of any of the claims of any patent assigned hereunder would infringe at least one enforceable claim of said other patents owned by me. This document shall be governed, construed, and interpreted in all respects in accordance with the laws of the State of Tennessee, USA.

Timothy N. Byrd

RECORDED: 08/09/2002

Date

PATENT REEL: 013169 FRAME: 0202